NEW ISSUE — BOOK-ENTRY ONLY / /LaM CG?Q RATINGS: Insured Bonds: Moody's: Aaa
Standard & Poor’s: AAA

Uninsured Bonds: Moody’s: Aa3

Standard & Poor’s: AA—

(See “RATINGS™ herein)

In the opinion of Orrick, Herrington & Swcliffe LLP, San Francisco, California, Bond Counsel, based upon an analysis of existing

laws, regulations, rulings and court decisions and assuming, among other matlers, compliance with certain covenants, interest on the Bonds is

excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1956 and Is exempt from State

of California personal income taxes. In the further opinion of Bond Counsel, interest on the Bonds is not a specific preference item for purposes

of federal individual or corporate alternative minimum taxes, although Bond Counsel observes that such interest is included in adjusted current

earnings when caleulating federal corporate alternative minimum taxable income. Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any other tax
consequences related to the ownership or disposition of, or the accrual or receipt of interest on, the Bonds. See “TAX MATTERS" herein.

$68,470,000
SACRAMENTO CITY FINANCING AUTHORITY
2003 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
(911 Call Center and Other Municipal Projects)

Dated: Date of Delivery Due: December 1, as shown below

This cover page contains cerigin information for general reference only. It is not a sununary of the security or terms of this issue.
Potential investors are advised to read this entive Qfficial Statement to obiain informarion essential to the making of an informed investment
decision with respect lo the Bonds.

The 2003 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds (911 Call Center and Other Municipal Projects) (the “Bonds”) will be issued by
the Sacramento City Financing Authority (the “Authority™) as fully registered bonds in baok-entry form. Individual purchases of the Bonds
will be made in denominations of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. See “THE BONDS — Book-Entry Only System.”

The Bonds are being issued to provide funds to (i) finance certain capital improvements for the City of Sacramento constituting the
911 Call Center and Other Municipal Projects (collectively, the “Projects™), (ii} satisfy the Reserve Requirement for the Bonds by purchasing
a Reserve Fund Surety Bond, as defined herein, and {iii} pay the costs of issuance of the Bonds. See “THE PLAN OF FINANCE.”

Interest on the Bonds will be payable on June 1 and December 1 of each year, commencing June 1, 2004. See “THE BONDS.™

The Bonds are subject to optional, mandatory and extraordinary redemption prior to maturity as described herein.

Payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds maturing on and afier December 1, 2008 will be insured by a financial guaranty
insurance policy to be issued by Ambac Assurance Corporation simultaneously with the delivery of the Bonds.

Ambac

THE BONDS ARE LIMITED OBLIGATIONS OF THE AUTHORITY PAYABLE SOLELY FROM AND SECURED
SOLELY BY THE REVENUES, WHICH CONSIST GENERALLY OF AMOUNTS PAYABLE BY THE CITY PURSUANT TO
THE LEASE DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND AMOUNTS ON DEPOSIT WITH THE TRUSTEE (TOGETHER WITH INVESTMENT
EARNINGS). SEE “SECURITY FOR THE BONDS.” THE BONDS ARE NOT A DEBT OF THE CITY OR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA OR ANY OF ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS (OTHER THAN THE AUTHORITY ), AND NEITHER THE CITY
NOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOR ANY OF ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS (OTHER THAN THE AUTHORITY) IS
LIABLE THEREFOR.

MATURITY SCHEDULE
$39,015,000
Serial Bonds
Maturity Principal Interes¢ Maturity Principal Interest

(December 1) Amount Rate @ CUSIP (December 1) Amount Rate }-’_ireﬂ CUSIP
2004 5 645,000 2.00% 1.10%  785849KX7 2015 $2.725,000 4.10% 4.20%  7R35849LJ7
2005 1,060,000 2.00 1.40 785849KY5 2016 2,890,000 4.20 4.31 T858491L.K4
2006 1,080,000 2.00 1.85 785849K 72 2017 3,070,000 4.30 4.42 T8S8491LL2
2007 1,104,000 2.28 2.28 7835849L A6 2018 3,360,000 4.40 4.53 785849L.M0
2008 1,125,000 2.50 2.54 785840LB4 2019 2,315,000 4.50 4.64 T85R49LNEB
2009 1,155,000 2.90 2.94 783849L.C2 2020 1,990,000 4.60 4.74 T858491.P3
2010 1,185,000 3.30 135 785849L.D0 2021 2,100,000 4,70 4.82 TBS849L.0)1
2011 1,225,000 3.625 364 785849LE8 2022 2,225,000 4.75 4.89 785849LR9
2012 1,270,000 3.80 385 785849LF3 2023 2,345,000 4.80 4.95 785849187
2013 1,315,000 3.90 3.98 785849L.G3 2024 2,370,000 4.875 4.99 7858461 T5
2014 2,465,000 4.00 4.10 7858491 H1

$7.985,000 — 5.00% Term Bonds due December 1, 2027, Yieid 5.04% CUSIP 785849LU2
$21,470,000 — 5.00% Term Bonds due December 1, 2033, Yield 5.06% CUSIP 785849LV0

The Bonds are offered when and if issued and received by the Underwriters, subject to the approval as to their validity by Ornck,
Herrington & Sutclifie LLP, San Francisco, California, Bond Counsel, and certain other conditions. Certain legal matiers will be passed on for
the City by the City Attorney of the City of Sacramento and by Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP, San Francisco, California, Authority Bond
Counsel and City Special Counsel. Certain legal matters will be passed upon [or the Underwriters by their counsel, Nixon Peabody LLP, San
Francisco, California. It is anticipated that the Bends will be available for delivery through the facilities of DTC in New York, New York, on or
about September 30, 2003.

Merrill Lynch & Co.

Stone & Youngberg LLC Goldman, Sachs & Co.
E. Wagner & Associates, Inc. Siebert Brandford Shank & Co., LLC

Dated: September 10, 2003

LIBRARY COPY




No dealer, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized by the Underwriters,
the Authority or the City to give any information or to make any representations in connection
with the offer and sale of the Bonds other than those contained in this Official Statement and, if
given or made, such other information or representations must not be relied upon as having been
authorized by any of the foregoing.

The information set forth herein has been obtained from the Authority, the City and other
sources which are believed to be reliable, but is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness,
and is not to be construed as a representation by the Underwriters, Statements contained in this
Official Statement which involve estimates, forecasts or matters of opinion, whether or not
expressly so described herein, are intended solely as such and are not to be construed as a
representation of facts. The information and expressions of opinion herein are subject to change
without notice, and neither the delivery of this Official Statement nor any sale made hereunder
shall, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the
affairs of the Authority or the City since the date hereof,

IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFERING OF THE BONDS, THE UNDERWRITERS
MAY OVERALLOT OR EFFECT TRANSACTIONS WHICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN
THE MARKET PRICE OF THE BONDS AT A LEVEL ABOVE THAT WHICH MIGHT
OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET. SUCH STABILIZING, IF
COMMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT ANY TIME. THE UNDERWRITERS MAY
OFFER AND SELL THE BONDS TO CERTAIN DEALERS, INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AND OTHERS AT PRICES LOWER THAN THE PUBLIC OFFERING PRICES STATED ON
THE COVER PAGE HEREOF AND SUCH PUBLIC OFFERING PRICES MAY BE
CHANGED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE UNDERWRITERS.

THE BONDS HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF
1933, AS AMENDED, IN RELIANCE UPON AN EXEMPTION FROM THE
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN SUCH ACT. THE BONDS HAVE
NOT BEEN REGISTERED OR QUALIFIED UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY
STATE.

Certain statements included or incorporated by reference in this Official Statement
constitute “forward-looking statements.” Such statements are generally identifiable by the
terminology used, such as “plan,” “expect,” “estimate,” “budget” or other similar words. The
achievement of certain results or other expectations contained in such forward-looking
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause
actual results, performance or achievements described to be materially different from any future
results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.
Neither the Authority nor the City plans to issue any updates or revisions to those forward-
looking statements if or when its expectations, or events, conditions or circumstances on which
such statements are based occur.

The Underwriters have provided the following sentence for inclusion in this Official
Statement: The Underwriters have reviewed the information in this Official Statement in
accordance with, and as a part of, their responsibilities to investors under the federal securities
laws as applied to the facts and circumstances of this transaction, but the Underwriters do not
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information.




MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
AND
SACRAMENTO CITY FINANCING AUTHORITY BOARD

Heather Fargo, Mayor
Ray Tretheway, Councilmember District 1
Sandy Sheedy, Councilmember District 2
Steve Cohn, Councilmember District 3
Jimmie R. Yee, Councilmember District 4
Lauren Hammond, Councilmember District 5
David Jones, Councilmember District 6
Robbie Waters, Councilmember District 7
Bonmie J. Pannell, Councilmember District §

CITY OF SACRAMENTO
City Personnel and Authority Staff

Robert P. Thomas, City Manager
Betty Masuoka, Assistant City Manager
Thomas V. Lee, Deputy City Manager
Kenneth Nishimoto, Deputy City Manager
Richard Ramirez, Deputy City Manager

Thomas P. Friery, City Treasurer
Samuel L. Jackson, City Attorney
Deborah Schulte, Senior Deputy City Attorney
Virginia Henry, Interim City Clerk

SPECIAL SERVICES

TRUSTEE
BNY Western Trust Company
San Francisco, California

AUTHORITY BOND COUNSEL AND CITY SPECIAL COUNSEL
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
San Francisco, California

UNDERWRITERS’ COUNSEL
Nixon Peabody LLP
San Francisco, California




{This Page Intentionally Left Blank)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRCDUCTION ..
Purpose...

The Bonds

Security for the B{mds
Continuing Disclosure ..
Definitions and References
THE PLAN OF FINANCE ...
General voceriein

Master Project Lease.....
Capital Improvements...

ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS.........—.-.'.‘...

THE BONDS...

General ........... -

Optional Redemptlon

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redempt:on
Extraordinary Redemption....

Selection of Bonds to Be Redeemed

Notice of Redemption

Effect of Redemption

Book-Entry Only System.............

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

SECURITY FOR THE BONDS ...

The Fourth Amendment to Master Pro_|ect Lease
Master Project Lease

BOND INSURANCE ..

Bond Insurance Policy

Payment Pursuant to Financial Guaranty Insurance
Policy....

Avaxlable [nformatlon .

Incorporation of Certam Documents by Rcfcrcnce
RISK FACTORS .. -
Introduction ... . -

Obligations Not a Debt of the C:ty

Bankruptcy and Equitable Limitations ...
Abatement...

Initiative Prowdmg for Reductlon in Uhluty Uscrs Tax

State Budget....

CONSTITUTHONAL AND STATUTORY
LIMITATIONS ON TAXES AND
APPROPRIATIONS...

Article XIIIA of the State Constltutton

Article XIIIB of the State Constitution ... e,

Articles XIIIC and XIIID of the California
Constitution...

Statutory Spendmg lextatlons

Future Initiatives ..
THE AUTHORITY
THE CITY ..

CERTATS LEGAL MATTERS

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE
LITIGATION........cccorevs

TAX MATTERS oo s

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS........

UNDERWRITING ..o

MISCELLANEOUS ...t ns

APPENDIX A SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL
LEGAL DOCUMENTS...

APPENDIX B AUDITED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS OF THE CITY ...
APPENDIX C GENERAL INFORMATION

REGARDING THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO ...........cccc...

APPENDIX D THE MASTER LEASED
PROPERTY

APPENDIXE PR6POSED FORM OF OPIN[ON“-“""-”

OF BOND COUNSEL...
APPENDIX F FORM OF CO]\TINUING
DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE...

APPENDIX G BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM............

APPENDIX H FORM OF FINANCIAL
GUARANTY INSURANCE POLICY




(This Page Intentionally Left Blank)




OFFICIAL STATEMENT

$68,470,000
SACRAMENTO CITY FINANCING AUTHORITY
2003 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
(911 Call Center and Other Municipal Projects)

INTRODUCTION

This introduction contains only a brief summary of certain of the terms of the
Bonds being offered and a brief description of the Official Statement. All statements
contained in this introduction are qualified in their entirety by reference to the entire
Official Statement. References to, and summaries of, provisions of the Constitution and
laws of the State of California and any documents referred to herein do not purport to be
complete and such references are qualified in their entirety by reference to the complete
provisions. The information and expressions of opinion herein speak only as of their date
and are subject to change without notice. Neither the delivery of this Official Statement
nor any sale made hereunder nor any future use of this Official Statement shall, under
any circumstances, create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of
the Authority or the City since the date hereof.

Purpose

This Official Statement, including the cover page and the appendices, provides

information regarding the issuance by the Sacramento City Financing Authority (the
“Authority”} of its $68,470,000 aggregate principal amount of 2003 Capital Improvement
Revenue Bonds (911 Call Center and Other Municipal Projects) (the “Bonds”).

The Bonds

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to the Constitution and the laws of the State
of California (the “State™), including the Joint Exercise of Powers Act, constituting
Article 1, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 (commencing with Section 6500) of the
Califormia Government Code, and the Marks-Roos Local Bond Pooling Act of 1985,
constituting Article 4, Chapter 5, Division 7, Title 1 {(commencing with Section 6584) of
the California Government Code, and all subsequent amendments and supplements
thereto {collectively, the “Act”), Resolution No. FA2003-001 of the Authority adopted on
July 29, 2003, Resolutions Nos. 2003-537 and 2003-538 of the City of Sacramento (the
“City”) adopted on July 29, 2003 and an Indenture dated as of September 1, 2003 (the
“Indenture™) between the Authority and BNY Western Trust Company, as trustee {the
“Trustee™). The Bonds are being issued to provide funds to (i) finance certain capital
improvements for the City of Sacramento constituting the 911 Call Center and Other
Municipal Projects (collectively, the “Projects™), (ii) satisfy the Reserve Requirement for
the Bonds by purchasing a Reserve Fund Surety Bond, as defined herein, and (iii) pay the
costs of issuance of the Bonds. See “THE PLAN OF FINANCE.”




Security for the Bonds

The Bonds are limited obligations of the Authority, payable from and secured as
to the payment of the interest and principal and redemption premiums, if any, solely from
the Revenues. Generally, Revenues consist of (i) all amounts payable by the City
pursuant to the Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease (as defined herein and also as
referred to herein as the “Program Obligation™), {ii) all moneys in the funds and accounts
under the Indenture (other than the Rebate Fund) and (iii) all investment income with
respect to any money held by the Trustee (other than moneys on deposit in the Rebate
Fund). The Authority has entered into the Program Obligation pursuant to a program (the
“Program”} to provide assistance to the City in the financing and refinancing of capital
improvements to achieve its public purposes. '

Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease. In connection with the Program, the
City and the Authority executed and entered into a Master Project Lease as of December
1, 1999 (the “Original Project L.ease”) in conjunction with the 1999 Capital Improvement
Revenue Bonds (see table below). This lease provided for the City to lease from the
Authority certain parcels of real property and their related improvements. These parcels
were leased to the Authority from the City pursuant to a Master Site Lease, executed and
entered into as of December 1, 1999 (the “Original Site Lease™).

The City subsequently amended the Original Project Lease and the Original Site
Lease as of July 1, 2000, April 1, 2001 and July 1, 2002. The Original Project Lease, as
amended by the first three amendments, and as further amended by the Fourth
Amendment to Master Project Lease, is referred to herein as the Master Project Lease.
Payments required to be made by the City pursuant to the Master Project Lease (“Base
Rental Payments™) secure the series of bonds issued by the Authority listed in the table
below.

All Base Rental Payments (including the 2003 Base Rental Payments) are payable
on a parity pursuant to the Master Project Lease. The following table describes the dates
of execution and subsequent amendments. Also included are initial prineipal amount and
currently outstanding amounts of bonds which are secured by Base Rental Payments. See
“SECURITY FOR THE BONDS — The Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease;
Master Project Lease.”




Currently
Outstanding Amount
Leases and Authority Bonds and Initial Principal of Bonds Secured by
Adoption Dates Amount Secured by Base Rental Payments | Base Rental Payments
Master Project
Lease 1999 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
December 1, 1999 $15,635,000 $14,865,000

First Amendment to
Master Project

Lease 2000 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

July 1, 2000 $40,745,000 $40,025,000

Second Amendment
to Master Project

Lease 2001 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds

April 1, 2001 $206,780,000 $203,870,000

Third Amendment

to Master Project

Lease 2002 Revenue Bonds, Series A

July 1, 2002 $133.660,000 $133,660,000

The Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease executed and entered into as of
September 1, 2003 by and between the Authority and the City (the “Fourth Amendment
to Master Project Lease™) amends the Original Project Lease to add real property and
related improvements thereon (the 2003 Leased Property”) to the property leased by the
City from the Authority thereunder and under the First Amendment to Master Project
Lease, the Second Amendment to Master Project Lease and the Third Amendment to
Master Project Lease (collectively, the “Master Leased Property”). The Authority and the
City will also execute and enter into a Fourth Amendment to Master Site Lease as of
September 1, 2003 (the “Fourth Amendment to Master Site Lease” and together with the
Third Amendment to Master Site Lease, the Second Amendment to Master Site Lease,
the First Amendment to Master Site Lease and the Original Site Lease, the “Master Site
Lease™), to amend the Original Site Lease to add the real property added to the Master
Project Lease to the property leased by the City to the Authority under the Master Site
Lease. Rental payments under the Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease (“2003
Base Rental Payments™) constitute Base Rental Payments pursuant to the Master Project
Lease.

Base Rental Payments. The City has covenanted under the Master Project Lease,
assuming the Master Leased Property is available for use and occupancy by the City, to
make the necessary annual appropriations for rental payments due pursuant to the Master
Project Lease (“Base Rental Payments”) from its General Fund. See “SECURITY FOR
THE BONDS—The Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease; Master Project Lease”
and APPENDIX A—“SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL LEGAL DOCUMENTS—The
Master Project Lease” for a discussion of certain provisions of the Master Project Lease
and APPENDIX C—"GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE CITY OF
SACRAMENTQ” for a discussion of certain economic and statistical information with




respect to the City. The audited financial statements of the City for fiscal year 2001-02
are attached as APPENDIX B ~ “AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE
CITY.” See “RISK FACTORS - Abatement - State of California Reserved Rights in
Meadowview Corp Yard Property” for a discussion of certain reserved rights of the State
of California in a portion of the 2003 Leased Property.

Bond Insurance. Payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds maturing on
and after December 1, 2008 will be guaranteed under a financial guaranty insurance
policy to be issued concurrently with the delivery of the Bonds by Ambac Assurance
Corporation.  See “BOND INSURANCE” and “APPENDIX H — FORM OF
FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE POLICY.”

Continuing Disclosure

The Authority and the City have covenanted for the benefit of holders and
beneficial owners of the Bonds to provide certain financial information and operating
data relating to the City by not later than the date which is 9 months following the end of
the City's fiscal year (which currently would be by March 31 of each year based upon the
June 30 end of the City's fiscal year), commencing with the report for the 2003 fiscal
year, and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events, if material.
See “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE.”

Definitions and References

This Official Statement contains descriptions of, among other things, the
Authority, the City, the Bonds, the Indenture and the Program Obligation. The
descriptions and summaries of documents herein do not purport to be comprehensive or
definitive, and reference is made to each such document for the complete details of all
terms and conditions. All references in this Official Statement to documents are qualified
in their entirety by reference to such documents and, with respect to certain rights and
remedies, to laws and principles of equity relating to or affecting creditors' rights
generally. References to the Bonds are qualified in their entirety by reference to the
Indenture, including the form of Bonds included therein. Capitalized terms used herein
and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Indenture.
Definitions of certain terms used in this Official Statement are set forth in APPENDIX
A—"SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL LLEGAL DOCUMENTS.” Copies of the Indenture
and the Master Project Lease are available for inspection during business hours at the
offices of the Trustee in San Francisco, California.

THE PLAN OF FINANCE
General

| The Authority will apply the proceeds of the Bonds, net of costs of issuance,

capitalized interest and reserves, to make a payment to the City under the Fourth
Amendment to Master Project Lease, which the City, in turn, will use to pay the cost of
certain capital improvements in the City, as further described below.

4




Master Project Lease

In order to provide funds to the City to finance certain capital improvements for
the City, pursuant to the Fourth Amendment to Master Site Lease the City will lease to
the Authority additional real property of the City {the “2003 Site,” and together with the
real property leased by the City pursuant to the Original Site Lease, the First Amendment
to Master Site Lease, the Second Amendment to Master Site Lease and the Third
Amendment to Master Site Lease, the “Master Site”), In consideration of the lease of the
2003 Site, the Authority will make a single payment (the “Site Lease Payment”) with a
portion of the proceeds of the Bonds. See “ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF
FUNDS.” Simultaneously therewith, the Authority will lease back the 2003 Site, and
related improvements (the “2003 Leased Property” and, collectively with the real
property and improvements leased by the Authority pursuant to the Original Master
Project Lease, the First Amendment to Project Lease, the Second Amendment to Project
Lease and the Third Amendment to Project Lease, the “Master Leased Property™) to the
City pursuant to the Fourth Amendment to Master Project Lease. Pursuant to the Fourth
Amendment to Master Project Lease, the City will be required to make scheduled base
rental payments (the “2003 Base Rental Payments™) to the Authority for the lease of the
2003 Leased Property. The 2003 Base Rental Payments are calculated to be equal to the
portion of debt service on the Bonds allocable to the financing of the 2003 Leased
Property. See “SECURITY FOR THE BONDS” and “DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE.”
See also APPENDIX D - “THE MASTER LEASED PROPERTY.” Sec “RISK
FACTORS - Abatement ~ State of California Reserved Rights in Meadowview Corp
Yard Property” for a discussion of certain reserved rights of the State of California in a
portion of the 2003 Leased Property.

Capital Improvements

The City will use a portion of the Site Lease Payment to pay the cost of various
capital improvement projects for the City constituting the 911 Call Center and Other
Municipal Projects as described below (collectively, the “Projects”):

(a) 911 Dispatch and Training Facility. The City will construct a new 911
Dispatch and Training Facility on approximately 5 acres of land owned by the City at the
intersection of 65th and San Joaquin Streets. The facility will comprise approximately
34,000 square feet and will include a central communications room, computer and radio
rooms, administrative offices, women’s and men’s locker rooms, fitness and break
rooms, training classrooms and conference rooms. It will also include approximately 145
outdoor parking spaces. The estimated budget for the facility is $23.1 million. The City
expects to begin construction on the facility in the fall of 2003, with completion
anticipated in the second quarter of 2005.

(b}  North Area Corp Yard. The City will consolidate its north operations at a
new North Area Corp Yard to be located on the approximately 33-acre former
Consolidated Freight truck terminal site at the intersection of Del Paso and Kenmar
Roads. The new Corp Yard will include approximately 12,000 square feet of office space
and an approximately 10,000-square-foot workshop, in addition to vehicle storage area.

5




Approximately $8.6 of the total $10.5 million of Bond proceeds budgeted for the Corp
Yard project will be used to reimburse the City for an internal loan, the proceeds of
which were used to purchase the site. The remaining budgeted funds will finance
improvements to the existing structures on the site. Such improvements are expected to
be complete in early 2005.

() North Natomas Library. The 23,000 square-foot North Natomas Branch
of the Sacramento Public Library will be constructed on an approximately 3-acre site at
the intersection of Library Street and Del Paso Road, adjacent to the North Natomas
Town Center and at the edge of the planned 200-acre North Natomas Regional Park. It
will serve as the library for the community and the adjacent new Natomas Unified School
District high school, and a campus center for the Los Rios Community College District,
and 1s intended to be the focal point of the new town center as identified by the North
Natomas Community Plan. It will have a gallery entrance, a central reading room,
administrative offices, computer labs, and a 95-space outdoor parking lot. The City
estimates the total cost of the library to be approximately $13.1 million, approximately
$4.6 of which will be financed with Bond proceeds. Of the remaining $8.4 million in
costs, the City expects to finance approximately $7 million with proceeds of a state grant
and the remainder with other available moneys. The City anticipates that construction
will commence in mid-2004 and be completed in the fall of 2005.

(d)  North Natomas Regional Park. Approximately $14.7 million of Bond
proceeds will be applied, together with other available funds, to the acquisition, not later
than October 15, 2003, of approximately 200 acres of land to create the new North
Natomas Regional Park.

(e) North Natomas Fire Station and Equipment. The City will construct the
new North Natomas Fire Station at the intersection of Regency Park Circle and Club
Center Drive. The single-story station will comprise nearly 12,400 square feet and will
include a dormitory, men’s and women’s restrooms, a workout room, a kitchen, a dining
- room, a day roem, a library, a captain’s office and a three-bay apparatus area housing up
~ to five trucks. The outdoor area surrounding the station will include 23 outdoor parking
spaces and landscaping. The City estimates the cost of construction of the new station at
- approximately $5.4 million. The City anticipates that construction will begin in January
- 2004, with an estimated completion date of December 2004, The City expects to apply
approximately $1.25 million of Bond proceeds to the acquisition of a new fire engine and
ladder truck to equip the new station.

63) Other Capital Improvements. The City may apply a portion of the Site
Lease Payment to pay the cost of various other capital improvement projects at the
discretion of the City Council.




ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

The proceeds of the Bonds, together with certain other funds, are expected to be
applied as follows:

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Principal Amount of Bonds $68,470,000

Net Discount - (629,473)
Total Sources $67,840,527

USES OF FUNDS

Program Fund , $65,998,000

Costs of Issuance( ) 1,337,414

Underwriters' Discount 505,113
Total Uses $67,840,527

(1) Includes Bond Insurance Policy premium and Reserve Fund Surety Bond premium.




THE BONDS
General

The Bonds will be delivered in fully registered form only, and when delivered
will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust
Company, New York, New York (“DTC”). DTC will act as securities depository for the
Bonds. Ownership interests in the Bonds may be purchased in book-entry only form, in
the denominations set forth below. See “THE BONDS-Book-Entry Only System.”

Interest on the Bonds will be payable semiannually on June 1 and December 1 of
each year, commencing June 1, 2004 (each an “Interest Payment Date™), and will be
calculated on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day months. Each Bond
will bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding its date of
authentication, unless it is authenticated on a day during the period from the day
following a Record Date next preceding an Interest Payment Date to such Interest
Payment Date, both dates inclusive, in which event it shall bear interest from such
Interest Payment Date, or unless it is authenticated on a day on or before the Record Date
next preceding the first Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from
its date; provided, that if at the time of authentication of any Bond interest is then in
default on any Qutstanding Bonds, such Bond shall bear interest from the Interest
Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment
on the Outstanding Bonds.

While the Bonds are held in the book-entry only system of DTC, all payments of
principal and interest on the Bonds will be made to Cede & Co., as registered owner of
the Bonds. See APPENDIX G — “BOOK-ENTRY ONLY SYSTEM.”

Optional Redemption

| The Bonds maturing on or after December 1, 2014, are subject to optional
- redemption by the Authority prior to their respective stated maturity dates as a whole or
in part on any date on or after December 1, 2013, from any source of available funds,
- upon mailed notice as provided in the Indenture, at a redemption price equal to the
principal amount of the Bonds or portions thereof called for redemption, together with
accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, without a redemption premium,

Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption

The Bonds maturing on December 1, 2027 (the “2027 Term Bonds”) are subject
to mandatory sinking fund redemption in part by lot at a redemption price equal to the
- principal amount thereof to be redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon to the date of
- redemption, without premium, in the respective principal amounts and on December 1 in
the respective years as set forth in the following table:




Sinking Account
Redemption Date Principal Amount to be
(December 1) Redeemed or Purchased

2025 $2,515,000
2026 2,655,000
2027" _ 2,815,000

tFinal Maturity

The Bonds maturing on December 1, 2033 (the “2033 Term Bonds™) are subject
to mandatory sinking fund redemption in part by lot at a redemption price equal to the
principal amount thereof to be redeemed, plus accrued interest thereon to the date of
redemption, without premium, in the respective principal amounts and on December 1 in
the respective years as set forth in the following table:

Sinking Account
Redemption Date Principal Amount to be
(December 1) Redeemed or Purchased

2028 $3,095,000
2029 3,270,000
2030 3,460,000
2031 3,665,000
2032 3,880,000
20331 4,100,000

tFinal Maturity
Extraordinary Redemption

The Bonds are subject to extraordinary redemption by the Authority prior to
maturity, from prepaid 2003 Base Rental Payments (as that term is defined in the Fourth
Amendment to Master Project Lease) made by the City from the eminent domain
proceeds or net insurance proceeds received under the Master Project Lease under the
circumstances and upon the conditions and terms prescribed in the Master Project Lease,
as a whole or in part on any date in integral multiples of $5,000 principal amount so that
the annual amounts of the interest and principal of the Bonds that are aliocable to the
payment of the Base Rental Payments which shall be payable after such redemption date
shall be as nearly proportional as practicable to the annual amounts of the interest and
principal then payable on all then Outstanding Bonds that are allocable to the payment of
the 2003 Base Rental Payments, at the principal amount of the Bonds or portions thereof
called for redemption together with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for
redemption.




